

No. 06-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,  
GEICO INDEMNITY COMPANY, and  
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AJENE EDO,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ROBERT D. ALLEN\*  
MELONEY CARGIL PERRY  
JAY F. UTLEY  
BRANDON P. LONG  
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP  
2300 Trammell Crow Center  
2001 Ross Avenue  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 978-3000

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

202205



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	xi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I. The circuits are split over how to define “willfully” under FCRA, and now the Ninth Circuit has adopted a standard that this Court expressly rejected in determining willfulness under another federal statute where much less was at stake. ....	10
A. The circuit split is real and is creating confusion and varying standards among the lower courts for awarding punitive damages. ....	10

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Ninth Circuit has adopted a willfulness standard that this Court rejected in another context because it would “permit a finding of willfulness to be based on nothing more than negligence, or perhaps, on a completely good-faith but incorrect” belief. . . . .	13
C. The Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Seventh, and Eighth Circuits are correct – willfulness under FCRA should require actual knowledge with regard to the law. . . .	21
D. Because the district court interpreted FCRA precisely as did GEICO, GEICO’s actions were objectively reasonable as a matter of law, precluding any finding of willfulness. . . . .	24
II. The Ninth Circuit’s opinion imposes a new regulatory burden on insurance companies, the likely effect of which will be to confuse countless consumers who will receive adverse-action notices even though their credit information had either no impact or a favorable impact on their insurance. . . . .	25
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Apodaca v. Discover Fin. Servs.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (D.N.M. 2006) .....	13
<i>Bagby v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 04-2593, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 310 (7th Cir. Jan. 4, 2006) .....	11
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) .....	24
<i>Cole v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (D. Kan. 2006) .....	13
<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	12, 13
<i>Dalton v. Cap. Assoc. Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Duncan v. Handmaker</i> , 149 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Edo v. GEICO Cas. Co.</i> , No. 02-678-BR, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28522 (D. Or. Feb. 23, 2004) .....	1, 5
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	24
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	17, 21, 23
<i>Jordan v. Equifax Info. Servs.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (N.D. Ga. 2006) .....	13

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milwaukee &amp; St. Paul Ry. Co. v. Arms</i> , 91 U.S. 489 (1875) .....	22
<i>Phillips v. Grendahl</i> , 312 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Pinner v. Schmidt</i> , 805 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	12
<i>Prof'l Real Estate Investors, Inc.</i> <i>v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993) .....	24
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	1, 6
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	1, 7
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 435 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruffin-Thompkins v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983) .....	23, 24
<i>Soderbeck v. Burnett County</i> , 752 F.2d 285 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	20



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Spector v. Equifax Info. Servs.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Conn. 2004) . . . . .	13
<i>Stevenson v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	12
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985) . . . . .	16, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 626 F.2d 616 (8th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Boyle</i> , 469 U.S. 241 (1985) . . . . .	19
<i>Veno v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 379 (D. Ma. 2004) . . . . .	13
<i>Wantz v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> , 386 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	11, 18

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Ashby v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Or.</i> , No. 01-CV-1446 (D. Or. filed Sept. 28, 2001) . . . . .	9, 18
<i>Dowdy v. St. Paul Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , No. 05-CV-02718 (D.S.C. filed Sept. 19, 2005) . . . . .	9
<i>In re Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , No. 03-CV-158 (W.D. Okla. filed Dec. 10, 2001) . . . . .	9
<i>Hogan v. PMI Mortgage Ins. Co.</i> , No. 05-CV-03851 (N.D. Cal. filed Sept. 23, 2005) . . . . .	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Luther v. 1-800-Bar-None</i> , No. 05-CV-04026 (N.D. Cal. filed Oct. 5, 2005) . . .	9
<i>Murray v. Cingular Wireless II, LLC</i> , No. 05-CV-01334 (N.D. Ill. filed Mar. 7, 2005) . .	9
<i>Murray v. Sunrise Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , No. 04-CV-7668 (N.D. Ill. filed Nov. 29, 2004) . .	9
<i>Rausch v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , No. 01-CV-1529 (D. Or. filed Oct. 16, 2001) . . . . .	9
<i>Razilov v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 01-CV-1466 (D. Or. filed Oct. 3, 2001) . . . . .	9
<i>Spano v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Or.</i> , No. 01-CV-01464 (D. Or. filed Oct. 2, 2001) . . . . .	9
<i>In re Trans Union Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 00-CV-04729 (N.D. Ill. filed Aug. 3, 2000) . .	9
<i>Yeagley v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , No. 05-CV-03403 (N.D. Cal. filed Aug. 22, 2005) . . . . .	9
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
10 U.S.C. § 909 (2000) . . . . .	22
15 U.S.C. § 1681a (2000) . . . . .	1, 4, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1681m (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681n (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681o (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2000) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2000) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2000) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1981a (2000) .....	23
<b>FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. 19403, 91st Cong. § 52 (1970) .....	22
H.R. 19410, 91st Cong. § 52 (1970) .....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1587, at 30 (1970) (Conf. Rep.) ...	22
S. 823, 91st Cong. §§ 616-17 (1969) .....	22
<i>The Fair Credit Reporting Act and Issues Presented by Reauthorization of the Expiring Preemption Provisions: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 108th Cong. 95-96 (2003) .....</i>	10
<b>OTHER SOURCES</b>	
Black's Law Dictionary 1185 (4th ed. 1968) .....	22
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 950 (11th ed. 2004) .....	7
Robert Detlefsen, <i>Court's Ruling Applying Credit Act to Insurers Legally Unsupportable</i> , Washington Legal Foundation Legal Backgrounder, Jan. 27, 2006, available at <a href="http://www.wlf.org/upload/012706LBDetlefsen.pdf">http://www.wlf.org/upload/ 012706LBDetlefsen.pdf</a> . .....	26, 28, 29
